

GRANTED

Nos. 99-224, 99-582

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES B. MILLER, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE
PENDLETON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
CHARLES B. MILLER, *et al.*

KAREN M. FREEMAN-WILSON
Attorney General of Indiana
JON LARAMORE
Counsel of Record
Deputy Attorney General
219 State House
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317-233-6582

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

APR 10 2000

CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Department of Justice's construction of the statute is unsupported and unconvincing	2
II. The automatic stay limits federal courts' power in a constitutional manner	6
A. The automatic stay does not impermissibly alter a judgment	6
B. Section 3626(e)(2) does not preclude the Judicial Branch from deciding cases	9
C. Section 3626(e)(2) does not prescribe a rule of decision	12
D. The automatic stay applies equally to consent decrees	13
E. The automatic stay is not retroactive	14
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 72 (1999).....	7
<i>Berwanger v. Cottey</i> , 178 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Board of Education v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	14
<i>Cagle v. Hutto</i> , 177 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Dougan v. Singletary</i> , 129 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2375 (1998).....	8
<i>French v. Duckworth</i> , 178 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Gavin v. Branstad</i> , 122 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2374 (1998).....	8
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 133 F.3d 940 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2368 (1998).....	8
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792).....	7
<i>Fecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	5
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	5
<i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge</i> , 169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>In re Scott</i> , 163 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Inmates of Suffolk Co. Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Kerr v. U.S. District Ct.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. 518 (1855).....	8
<i>Phillips v. Joint Legislative Committee</i> , 637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 960 (1982).....	11

<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Plyler v. Moore</i> , 100 F.3d 365 (4 th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1277 (1997).....	8
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	8
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	12
<i>Watson v. Ray</i> , 192 F.3d 1153 (8th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, §8.....	8
Art. III, §2.....	8, 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §3142(d).....	9
18 U.S.C. §3162(a).....	9
18 U.S.C. §3626(a).....	4, 10
18 U.S.C. §3626(b).....	1, 8
18 U.S.C. §3626(b)(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. §3626(b)(3).....	4, 7, 10
18 U.S.C. §3626(e)(2).....	passim
18 U.S.C. §3626(e)(3).....	4
18 U.S.C. §3626(e)(4).....	4
56 Stat. 33.....	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	8
